

Nos. 14-35420 & 13-35421

DECIDED OCTOBER 7, 2014

(JUDGES STEPHEN REINHARDT, RONALD GOULD & MARSHA BERZON)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN LATTA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

C. L. "Butch" OTTER,
Defendant-Appellant,

CHRISTOPHER RICH,
Defendant,

and

STATE OF IDAHO,
Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD (Honorable Candy W. Dale, Magistrate
Judge)

**PETITION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
GOVERNOR C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Thomas C. Perry
Counsel to the Governor
Office of the Governor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0034
Telephone: (208) 334-2100
Facsimile: (208) 334-3454
tom.perry@gov.idaho.gov

Gene C. Schaerr
LAW OFFICES OF GENE SCHAERR
332 Constitution Ave., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 361-1061
gschaerr@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendant- Appellant Governor Otter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC 4

I. *En Banc* Review Is Warranted Because Of The Panel’s Departure From *Baker* and *Bruning* As Well As The Significant Risks The Panel’s Forced Redefinition of Marriage Imposes On Idaho And Its Citizens, Especially Children Of Heterosexuals. 4

II. *En Banc* Review Is Warranted To Review The Holding Of *SmithKline* In The Context Of Marriage Laws, And In Light Of The Potential Of That Holding To Create Religious Strife. 21

III. *En Banc* Review Is Warranted To Review The Panel’s Extraordinary Holding That A Classification Based Upon A *Couple’s* Same-Sex Or Opposite-Sex Configuration *Ipsa Facto* Constitutes A Classification Based Upon Sexual Orientation..... 25

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ballard v. United States, 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....8

Baskin v. Bogan, 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....13

Bd. Educ. Westside Cnty. Schs. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226
(1990)25

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB, 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....24

Bostic v. Schaefer, 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)13

Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise, 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....30

Cook v. Gates, 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)3

Crawford v. Board of Ed. of Los Angeles, 458 U.S. 527 (1982)27

Davis v. Prison Health Servs., 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)3

District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52 (2009)22

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)22

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)23

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)27

*International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement
Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.*, 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....3, 29

Johnson v. Johnson, 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)3

Kitchen v. Herbert, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....13

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs., 358 F.3d 804 (11th
Cir. 2004)3

Martin v. Int'l Olympic Comm., 740 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984)27

McLean v. Crabtree, 173 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999), as amended on denial
of reh'g and reh'g en banc (Apr. 17, 1999)27

Murphy v. Ramsey, 114 U.S. 15 (1885)1

Padula v. Webster, 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....3

Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)27

PMG Int'l Div. L.L.C. v. Rumsfeld, 303 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002).....28

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks, 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)3

Rosenbaum v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir.
2007).....27

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)22

Schuette v. BAMN, 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....23

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs., 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)
..... passim

Thomasson v. Perry, 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....3

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)20

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)22

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)8

Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001) 14, 27

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252
(1977)27

Woodward v. United States, 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....3

Statutes

Civil Marriage Protection Act (MD), House Bill 438 (March 1, 2012)6
 Marriage Equality Act (NY), AB A08354 (June 24, 2011)6

Other Authorities

Oral Argument at 47:19-24, *Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 133 S.Ct. 2652
 (2012) (No. 12-144)18

Rules

FRAP 35(b)(1)(A)3
 FRAP 35(b)(1)(B)3

Miscellaneous

Caiti Currey, “Hitching Post Owners Will Close Before Performing Same-Sex Marriages,” KXLY.com (May 15, 2014) (available at <http://www.kxly.com/news/north-idaho-news/hitching-post-owners-will-close-before-performing-samesex-marriages/26006066>)32
 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “Divorce Rates by State,” (available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf).....17
 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “Marriage Rates by State,” (available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf).....17
Knapp v. Coeur d’Alene, Case 2:14-cv-00441-PEB, Verified Complaint, Document 132
 Mircea Trandafir, *The Effect of Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Different-Sex Marriage: Evidence from the Netherlands* (2009) (available at http://www.iza.org/conference_files/TAM2010/trandafir_m6039.pdf)17

Richard A. Posner, *Should There Be Homosexual Marriage? And If So, Who Should Decide?* 95 Mich. L. Rev. 1578 (1997).....9, 26

Scott Maben, “Christian Right Targets Coeur d’Alene Law,” The Spokesman-Review (October 21, 2014) (available at <http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2014/oct/21/christian-right-targets-coeur-dalene-law/>).....32

Scott Maben, “Ministers Diverge in Opinion on Lifting of Idaho’s Gay Marriage Ban,” The Spokesman Review (May 15, 2014) (available at <http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2014/may/15/ministers-diverge-in-opinion-on-lifting-of-idahos/>)32

Steven L. Nock, *Marriage in Men’s Lives* (1998).....10

Ordinances

Coeur d’Alene Code, Chapter 9.56.030.A.....31
